

# **TRF** Limited

February 25, 2020

### **Credit Update**

TRF Ltd (TRF) has announced its working results for the quarter ended September 2019 and December 2019 wherein it has reported significant losses. Earlier, the company had reported improvement in operating profitability in Q1FY20 (refers to the period April 1 to June 30) both on a standalone and consolidated basis.

In Q2FY20, the company reported consolidated loss of Rs.113.66 crore on operating income of Rs.38 crore with significant increase in provisioning on long due receivables both in the products division and projects division. In Q3FY20, however, the losses reduced to Rs.10.45 crore on operating income of Rs.43.89 crore.

CARE takes note of the induction of senior level management of Tata Steel Ltd (TSL), the promoter holding company of TRF, on the board of TRF, indicating strategic importance of TRF to TSL and CARE believes that management, operational and financial support shall continue to be available to TRF by TSL.

CARE expects the performance of the company to improve going forward with induction of new management, absence of legacy issues relating to the projects division and provisions already created for long due receivables. Further, the company is in the process of selling its stake in few overseas subsidiaries which, if materialised, is expected to add to liquidity.

### About the company

TRF is engaged in manufacturing material handling equipment and delivering processing systems required in the infrastructure sector. The company operates through two divisions, namely product division and project division. Product division is engaged in manufacturing of bulk material handling equipment with its manufacturing facility being located at Jamshedpur. Major equipment include crushers, screens, feeders, conveying equipment, mining equipment, wagon tippler systems and stacker reclaimers. Project division is engaged in design, manufacture, supply, installation and commissioning of customized material handling system for infrastructure development industries such as power, steel, cement, ports, mining, etc.

Brief Financials (Rs. Crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total Operating Income	450.80	373.61
PBILDT	-131.89	-50.43
PAT – Continuing Operations	-166.95	-104.17
PAT – After Dis-continuing Operations	-134.11	-34.86
Overall gearing (times)	NM	NM
Interest coverage (times)	-2.69	-0.80

A: Audited, NM: Not meaningful



Annexure-1:	Rating	History	of	last	three	years
-------------	--------	---------	----	------	-------	-------

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings		Rating history				
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017
1.	Short Term Instruments-CP/STD	ST	-	-	-			1)CARE A2 (16-Dec-16)
2.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT		BBB+;	(17-Oct-19)	1)CARE BBB+; Negative (08-Jan-19) 2)CARE BBB+; Negative (24-Apr-18)		1)CARE BBB+; Negative (16-Dec-16)
3.	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST		BBB+; Negative	A2 (17-Oct-19)	Negative / CARE	Negative / CARE	1)CARE BBB+; Negative / CARE A2 (16-Dec-16)
4.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT		BBB+;	1)CARE BBB+; Negative (17-Oct-19)	, , ,	· ·	1)CARE BBB+; Negative (16-Dec-16)
5.	Non-fund-based - ST- Letter of credit	ST	70.00		1)CARE A2 (17-Oct-19)	-	-	-

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

### Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Contact no: +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID : mradul.mishra@careratings.com

## **Analyst Contact**

Name: Ms Mamta Muklania Contact no. : 033-4018 1651/98304 07120 Email ID : mamta.khemka@careratings.com

## **Business Development Contact**

Name: Mr. Lalit Sikaria Contact no. : 033-40181607 Email ID : lalit.sikaria@careratings.com

### About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

### **Disclaimer**

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

\*\*For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com